

CASE NO.:
Appeal (civil) 2688 of 2007

PETITIONER:
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE, HARYANA & ORS

RESPONDENT:
DHARMENDER SINGH

DATE OF JUDGMENT: 06/02/2008

BENCH:
H.K. SEMA & MARKANDEY KATJU

JUDGMENT:
JUDGMENT
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2688 OF 2007

This appeal is preferred by the Director General of Police, Haryana against the judgment of the High Court dated April 24, 2006 passed in C.W.P. No.4916 of 2005.

In view of the order that we propose to pass it may not be necessary to recite the entire facts leading to the filing of this appeal. Suffice it to say that the respondent applied for enrolment and he was not allotted belt number on the ground that the respondent was arrested in connection with FIR No.43 dated July 20, 2002 under Sections 323/341/34 IPC which fact he did not disclose in Column 11 of his application form. This matter is no more res integra. It is squarely covered by the recent judgment of this Court rendered in A.P. Public Service Commission vs. Koneti Venkateswarulu and others, (2005) 7 SCC 177.

In the result this appeal is allowed, the order of the High Court is set aside. No order as to costs.